on income before taxes resulting from fluctuation in foreign exchange rate.

66

(v) Interest rate risk

Borrowings with floating rates were exposed to interest rate risk. The Group entered into

currency and interest rate swap contracts to hedge interest rate risk of a considerable

portion of borrowings with floating rates. The Group measures its interest rate risk based

on 100 basis points (“bp”), which reflects the management’s assessment of reasonable

level of interest rate risk.

(a) At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial

liabilities is as follows:

(Unit: In thousands of Korean won)

  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017

Debentures  ₩170,000,000

₩277,140,000

Borrowings  595,614,242

333,663,308

  ₩765,614,242

₩610,803,308

(b) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A change of 100 bp in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased

(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis

assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

The analysis was performed on the same basis for 2017.

(Unit: In thousands of Korean won)

  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017

  100 bp increase  100 bp decrease  100 bp increase  100 bp decrease

Debentures and

Borrowings

(₩7,656,142)  ₩7,656,142   (₩6,108,033)  ₩6,108,033

67

(2) Fair values

(i) Fair values versus carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts

shown in the consolidated statements of financial position, are as follows:

(Unit: In thousands of Korean won)

  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017

  Carrying amount  Fair value  Carrying amount  Fair value

Assets carried at fair value:

Short-term financial assets  ₩134,486,394   ₩134,486,394   ₩23,897,420   ₩23,897,420

Profit or loss-Fair value

measurement financial assets
2,387,228   2,387,228   -   -

Other comprehensive income-fair

value measurement financial assets
26,480,662   26,480,662   -   -

AFS financial assets  -   -

23,131,909

23,131,909

Derivative instrument assets  65,161,316   65,161,316

30,852,491

30,852,491

  ₩228,515,600   ₩228,515,600   ₩77,881,820   ₩77,881,820

Assets carried at amortized cost:

Loans and receivables  ₩1,424,447,752   ₩1,424,447,752

₩1,027,807,320

₩1,027,807,320

Cash and cash equivalents  264,522,916   264,522,916

160,865,887

160,865,887

  ₩1,688,970,668   ₩1,688,970,668   ₩1,188,673,207   ₩1,188,673,207

Liabilities carried at fair value:

Derivative instrument liabilities  ₩42,484,008   ₩42,484,008

₩55,999,375

₩55,999,375

Liabilities carried at amortized cost:

Debentures  ₩11,434,961,435   ₩11,434,961,435

₩11,274,388,770

₩11,274,388,770

Borrowings  594,288,128   594,288,128

450,412,237

450,412,237

Trade and other payables  357,725,869   357,725,869

348,867,779

348,867,779

  ₩12,386,975,432   ₩12,386,975,432   ₩12,073,668,786   ₩12,073,668,786

68

(ii) Fair value hierarchy

The different levels have been defined as follows:

✓ Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or

  liabilities

✓ Level 2:  Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable

 for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e.,

 derived from prices)

✓ Level 3:  Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data

  (unobservable inputs)

The table below analyzes financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method, as of